

## The Sindhi Foundation Condemns Pooja Kumari's Murder

Pooja is the latest victim in a string of forced conversions of Sindhi Hindu and Christian girls taking place in Pakistan.

WASHINGTON, DC, UNITED STATES, March 30, 2022 /EINPresswire.com/ --The Sindhi Foundation castigates the death of Pooja Kumari, an 18-year-old Sindhi Hindu woman who was murdered after resisting a kidnapping and forced conversion to Islam in Sindh, Pakistan. Pooja is the latest victim in a string of forced conversions of Sindhi Hindu and Christian girls taking place in Pakistan.



Pooja Kumari was murdered after resisting a kidnapping and forced conversion

According to Sindhi media, Pooja's neighbor forcibly made his way into her home accompanied by two other men with the intent to kidnap her. In response to her defiance, Pooja was lethally shot.

In Pakistan, it is common for young Hindu, Christian, and Sikh girls to be abducted and forcibly converted to Islam. Sindhi Hindu girls are especially targeted, such that a majority of Sindhi Hindu girls are converted. According to Pakistan's Human Rights Commission, an estimated 1,000 girls are forcibly converted each year, though that number may be underreported due to government censorship. The perpetrators are able to conduct these atrocities with impunity, facing no consequences as these criminals allegedly maintain strong ties with the Pakistani government and military.

There have been a number of bills considered in the Sindh Provincial Assembly over the years, including a measure to protect religious minorities that was passed by the Sindh Provincial Assembly in 2016. It was, however, ultimately rejected due to resistance from religious parties. In addition, a bill to institute a uniform age for marriage across Pakistan would combat the ability for abductors to bring their victims across provincial lines where the marriage age is lower.

The Sindhi Foundation has been spreading awareness about cases like Pooja's from its inception. Through social media, in-person events, and reports which can be found on the Sindhi Foundation's website, the organization attempts to highlight these cases and speak out on behalf of all persecuted Sindhi people.

To learn more about the Sindhi Foundation and their cause, head to our website.

Sufi Laghari Sindhi Foundation +1 202-378-0333 email us here Visit us on social media: Facebook Twitter Other

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/566900872

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire<sup>™</sup>, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2022 IPD Group, Inc. All Right Reserved.